

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 688 OF 2008

SAVITHA KRISHNAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJAT KANTI MANNA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 31/07/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.K. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Pawan Kumar)

(M.S. Negi)

Court Master Court Master
(signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.688 OF 2008

SAVITHA KRISHNAN ... PETITIONER

VERSUS

RAJAT KANTI MANNA ... RESPONDENT

ORDER

This petition is filed by the wife seeking transfer of "ACT VIII Case No.28 of 2008" filed by the responent-husabnd under Section 25 of Guardians and Wards Act, 1890 pending on the file of the Court of District Judge, Alipore, West Bengal to the Court of District Judge at Bangalore.

The petitioner has stated that she is divorced from the respondent and she is residing in Bangalore. She has two children aged about 11 and 7 years. According to her, her parents are aged and ailing and her mother has undergone a by pass heart surgery. She has no one to accompany her to defend the case far away at Alipore.

...2/-
:2:

In view of the above, we consider this a fit case for transfer. The transfer petition is allowed and "ACT VIII Case No.28 of 2008" titled as Dr. Rajat Kanti Manna vs. Dr. Savitha Krishnan pending in the Court of the District Judge at Alipore, West Bengal is transferred to the Family Court, Bangalore, Karnataka.

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 31, 2009.